

No. 19-645

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
STATE OF ARIZONA,

Petitioner,

v.

HECTOR SEBASTION NUNEZ-DIAZ,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Arizona Supreme Court**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
LANDMARK LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
MICHAEL J. O'NEILL
Counsel of Record
MATTHEW C. FORYS
LANDMARK LEGAL
FOUNDATION
19415 Deerfield Ave.
Suite 312
Leesburg, VA 20176
703-554-6100
703-554-6119 (Facsimile)
mike@landmarklegal.org

RICHARD P. HUTCHISON
LANDMARK LEGAL
FOUNDATION
3100 Broadway
Suite 1210
Kansas City, MO 64111
816-931-5559

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Arizona Supreme Court’s decision demonstrates Lee’s fallacy of creating preferential Sixth Amendment status for noncitizen criminal defendants illegally present in the United States	3
II. The Court should grant certiorari to reverse or, at a minimum, limit its decision in <i>Lee</i> ...	5
III. <i>Lee</i> ’s narrow set of unusual circumstances do not apply to defendants illegally present in the United States.....	8
IV. Certiorari will resolve the split in courts on whether individuals present in the country illegally can establish prejudice under <i>Strickland</i> and <i>Hill v. Lockhart</i>	11
V. Failing to grant certiorari will foster confusion and create an undue burden for courts	12
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Diaz v. State</i> , 896 N.W.2d 723 (Iowa 2013)	12
<i>Garcia v. State</i> , 425 S.W.3d 248 (Tenn. 2013)	11
<i>Gutierrez v. United States</i> , 560 F. App'x 924 (11th Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985)	3, 6, 7, 11
<i>Lee v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1958 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2009).....	3, 4, 10
<i>State of Arizona v. Nunez-Diaz</i> , 247 Ariz. 1, 444 P.3d 250 (2019)	4, 7, 9, 10
<i>State v. Guerrero</i> , 400 S.W.3d 576 (Tex. Crim. App. 2013).....	11
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	3, 5, 6, 7, 11
<i>United States v. Arce-Flores</i> , No. CR15-0386JLR, 2017 WL 4586326 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 16, 2017).....	12
<i>United States v. Batamula</i> , 823 F.3d 237 (5th Cir. 2016) (en banc)	11
<i>United States v. Sinclair</i> , 409 F. App'x 674 (4th Cir. 2011)	11
<i>United States v. Yansane</i> , 370 F. Supp. 3d 580 (D. Md. 2019).....	12
<i>Wong Wing v. United States</i> , 163 U.S. 228 (1896)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. Amend. VI	1, 2, 3
STATUTES & REGULATIONS	
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(1)(B)	10
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-702(d) (2019).....	10
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement, <i>Fiscal Year 2018 ICE Enforcement and Removal Operations Report</i> (2019).....	13
Zachary Segal, <i>Lee v. United States: The Unusual Circumstances Test for Strickland Relief</i> , 34 <i>Touro L. Rev.</i> 823 (2018).....	8
